

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO  
WRIT PETITION NO: 14205 OF 2026**

**Between:**

1. Pothu Lalitha, W/o. Jagadeesh, aged about 45 years, R/o. 1 -46, SC Peta, Pithapuram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh -533450.
2. Pothu Vindya Rani, D/o. Jagadeesh, aged about 17 years, Minor Rep by her mother The 1<sup>st</sup> Petitioner herein namely Pothu Lalitha, W/o Jagadeesh, R/o. 1-46, SC Peta, Pithapuram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh -533450.

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Women, Children Disabled and Senior Citizens Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Village, Tullur Mandal, Guntur District - 522238.
2. The Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens, Tribunal- Cum- the Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada, Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh - 533001.
3. The District Collector, Kakinada, Andhra Pradesh - 533001.
4. Smt Pothu Raju, W/o late P. Venkata Raju, Aged about 75 years, R/o. 1-46, SC Peta, Pithapuram, East Godavari district, Andhra Pradesh -533450.

**Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the

nature of writ of Certiorari, calling for the records relating to Ref H/1215/2025 dated 05.01.2025, on the file of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Tribunal -Cum-the Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada, and quash the same, as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, contrary to the provisions of Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 and in violation of principles of natural justice.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings vide Ref H/1215/2025 dated 05.01.2025, on the file of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Tribunal -Cum-the Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada, pending disposal of WP No.14205 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with filing of the certified copy of the order in Ref H/1215/2025 dated 05.01.2025 passed by the R.D.O, Kakinada, Pending disposal of WP No.14205 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt. 08.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Madhava Rao Nalluri Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP for Women Dev Child Welfare for the Respondents No.1 & 2, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

**Office is directed to print the name of Sri G.Arun Showri, learned counsel for un-official respondent.**

**List the matter on 15.07.2026.**

The interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of four weeks.

SD/- P.SIVA SITA RAMA KUMAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Madhava Rao Nalluri Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Women Dev Child Welfare, High Court of A.P.  
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED: 24/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 15.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.14205 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

